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RISK MANAGEMENT INSPECTION REPORT Fagaor1s

Solano County
Department of Resource Management
675 Texas St., Suite 5500
Fairfield, CA 94533-6341
— 707-784-6765 =

SITE NO. INV NO. IR NO. DATE INSPECTION TIME  INSPECTOR

20015 1 03/13/2019 LaPlace, Colby S
SITE INFORMATION INVENTORY/MANAGER/OWNER SERVICE TYPE/FREQUENCY
VALERO REFINING CO BENICIA CA  Program 4 - Refinery ROUTINE - INITIAL (INVENTORIED)
3400 E SECOND ST Owner: 1 Time per year
BENICIA CA 94510 VALERO REFINING CO BENICIA CA
707-745-7562 707-745-7562

CALL-BACK REASON
03/28/2019  ONGOING INSPECTION WITH MULTIPLE DATES CONTINUING THROUGH JULY 2019

This is a Notice to Comply.

ltems noted below were noted as out of compliance with California Code of Regulations, and posea
danger to human health or the environment. Correct noted violations within 15/30 days.

COMMENTS

CODE DESCRIPTION

CTI CONSENT FOR INSPECTION. NO VIOLATIONS THIS ITEM. [HSC 25502(e)]

Consent to inspect, photograph, and sample granted by:
Avid 8bindoy (name), Pyoeersd ,Jei’y i’a‘_ﬂ/q‘ﬂtiﬁe}.

Violation: This item is not a violation. Violations found during this inspection are described in the Class |
Violations Detail section below.

This Valero Refining Co. Benicia CA incident specific inspection was initiated in response to
an incident from March 11, through March 24, 2019 that resulted in a major incident on
March 23 and March 24, 2019. Solano County CUPA's investigation commenced on March
13, 2019. All items marked as N/A on the Inspection Checklist were not addressed during this
inspection.

Correction: Site specific corrective actions are describe in the Class | Violation Detail section below
Within 30 days of sigining this Risk Management Inspection Report, Valero shall provide

Solano County CUPA a corrective action spread sheet that lists each of the violations and
Valero's proposed completion date that meets concurrence of Solano County CUPA.

Controlt 636173 VALERO REFINING CO BENICIA CA; 3400 E SECOND ST; BENICIA Site 20015 Inventory 1 Printed 08/22/19 14:46
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|

. CAL40104

CAL40601

CAL40702

CAL41501

CAL41512

DESCRIPTION CORRECTED
__The Owner/Operator failed to include piping and instrument diagrams o
(P&ID's).

[19 CCR 4.5 2762.1(d)(2)] Valero performed a Management of Change
(MOC) # 130842 dated January 31, 2018 to replace a 4 inch control
valve with a 6 inch contol valve. The P&ID was not updatad until the
discrepancy was noted by US EPA employee performing a P& ID
"walkdown" on 6-4-2019.

The Owner/Operator failed to provide procedures to safely conduct

temporary operations.
[19 CCR 4.5 2762.3(a)(1)(C)

Site Specific Violation Description:

..Valero Benicia Refinery by having inadequate. operating.procedurgs ... oo

during the idling and restart of Furnace, F-105 on November 1, 2018
during maintenance that caused furnace tube damage, subsequent
furnace tube leak failures, and resulted in the major incident on March
23, 2019 and March 24, 2019.

The Owner/Operator failed to address the technial basis for proposed
change.
[19 CCR 4.5 2762.6(b){(1)]

Site Specific Violation Description:

Valero Benicia Refinery violated 19 CCR, section 2762.6 (b)(1)
regarding Management of Change as noted in MOC #130842 by
changing by a 4-inch diameter valve on the Coker Unit to 6-inch
diameter valve

The Owner/Operator failed to establish, implement and maintain written
procedures with clear instructions for safely maintaining the integrity of
process equipment.

[19 CCR 4.5 2762.5(a)(1)]

Site Specific Violation Description:

Valero failed to have procedures to ensure that the furnance tubes were
dry following purging the tubes with steam. Equipment in high
temperature petroleum service has a procedural step requiring draining
of equipment but there is not step ensuring the lines that are dry.

The Owner/Operator failed to follow the corrective action work process
documnented in subsections 2762.16 (d) and (e).
[19 CCR 4.5 2762.5(e)(11)]

Controfét 636173 VALERO REFINING CO BENICIA CA; 3400 E SECOND ST; BENICIA Site 20015 Inventory 1 Printed 08/22/19 14:48
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CAL41515

CAL41516
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DESCRIPTION CORRECTED

The Owner/Operator failed to perform inspections and tests as
frequently as recommended by applicable manufacturers'
recommendations, RAGAGEP, internal practices that are more
protective, or more fequently if determined to be necessary by prior
operating experience.

[19 CCR 4.5 2762.5(b)(2)]

Site Specific Violation Description:

Valero violated 19 CCR,, section 2762.5(b)(2) by failing to establish an
adequate risk based inspection frequency on the Coker Unit petroleum
coke drain line which Solano County CUPA observed leaking during

2019 failed five times in the last three years, including the failure of the
transfer line that excerbated the Coker Unit's operational problems as
described by Valero Personnel during the March 13, 2019 meeting with
CUPA, US EPA, and BAAQMD representatives.

The OQwner/QOperator failed to correct deficiencies in equipment that are
outside acceptable limits.
[19 CCR 4.5 2762.5(c)]

Site Specific Violation Description:

Valero failed to decrease the intervals between inspections to a an
appropriate frequency and establish an appropriate and effective
inspection frequency to prevent the safety valve, SV-107 from fouling
and/or malfunctioning.

The Owner/Operator failed to ensure and document that newly installed
process equipment for which no RAGAGEP exists, are designed, built,

installed, maintained, inspected, tested and operated in a safe manner.
[19 CCR 4.5 2762.5(d)(3)]

Site Specific Violations Descriptions:

1. Valero Benicia Refinery violated 19 CCR, section 2762.5(d)
(3) by failing to ensure that the carbon monoxide and oxygen
sensors on Furnace F105/106 that have not been operational for
at least 3 years are maintained, inspected, tested and replaced
in compliance with manufacturer's specifications, any other
design specifications, and all applicable codes and standards.

Controlit 636173 VALERO REFINING CO BENICIA CA; 3400 E SECOND ST; BENICIA Site 20015 invertory 1 Frinted 0B/22/19 14:48

_March 24, 2018 incident and on the Coker Process Unitio Coke Silos . .
transfer line, that according to Valero personnel in meeting on April 3,
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CAL40104

Violation:

Correction:

CAL40601

Violation:

Correction:
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Class | Violations Detail

DESCRIPTION

Complete information, pursuant to Section 2762.1(d), pertaining to the equipment of the
process has been compiled as part of the Process Safety Information.

The Owner/Operator failed to include piping and instrument diagrams (P&ID's).

[19 CCR 4.5 2762.1(d)(2)] Valero performed a Management of Change (MOC) # 130842
dated January 31, 2018 to replace a 4 inch control valve with a 6 inch contol valve. The
P&ID was not updated until the discrepancy was noted by US EPA employee performing a P&
ID "walkdown" on 6-4-2019.

The Owner/Operator shail update the process safety information to include piping and
instrument diagrams (P&ID's).

The violation was corrected on site subsequent to 6 4 2019 US EF’a mspeotzon Solano

- County CUPA accepis this as corrected on-site; -

Operating procedures have been written and implemented, pursuant to Section
2762.3(a)(1), that provide clear instructions for safely conducting activities invoived in each
covered process consistent with the process safety information.

The Owner/Operator failed to provide procedures to safely conduct temporary operations.
[19 CCR 4.5 2762.3(a)(1)(C)]

Site Specific Violation Description:

Valero Benicia Refinery by having inadequate operating procedures during the idling and
restart of Furnace, F-105 on November 1, 2018 during maintenance that caused furnace tube
damage, subsequent furnace tube leak faitures, and resulted in the major incident on March

23, 2018 and March 24, 2019.

The Owner/Operator shall ensure that clear procedures to safely conduct temporary operations are
written and implemented.

Site Specific Corrective Actions:

Valero Benicia Refinery shall prepare and provide corrective action plan with a time table for
implementation for CUPA review and concurrence within 90 days of signing inspection report
that includes the following:

1 Develop and implement a method to determine crude flow deviation or by-pass
of the furnace for all 6 furnace flow passes. The measurement and active
monitoring of normalized flowrate trend currently in place is a corrective action
that is accepted by Solano County CUPA

2 Develop and implement new or revised operating procedures that incorporate
process measurements and actions to be taken when observed operational
parameters are outside of established normal parameters. The revised

Controif 636173 VALERO REFINING CO BENICIA CA; 3400 £ SECOND ST; BENICIA Site 20015 lnventory 1 Printed 08/22/19 14:46
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CAL40702

Vioclation:

DESCRIPTION

10

Page 9 of 14

consequences for deviation (COD) that incorporates low flow scenario in
conjunction with furnace tube temperature measurements as proposed by
Valero in their July 12, 2019 RCA with a completion date of October 1, 2019is
acceptable tc Solano County CUPA

Develop and implement temporary operating procedures when placing F-105
and F-106 in a "State of Idle" that prevents furnace tubes from being
overheated that could result in coke fouling and lead to tube failure. Valero
shall ensure that new COD procedures include furnace idling events. Valero
will provide new procedures for on-site review by Solano County CUPA.
Develop a methaod to improve Valero's ability to troubleshoot the Flue Gas
Scrubber system by having a method to identify "Furnace Fines" generated
from crude oil leaks verses Coker fines generated from the Coker system.
Valero shall provide Solano County CUPA for on-site review methods
employed to discern differences in fines captured by FGS system.

Develop and effective training program and perform initial and supplemental
training for each employee involved in operating Furnaces F-105 and F-106 to
ensure they received, understood, and successfully completed the training;
Respondent shall provide for employee participation in developing and

“implemgnting the training program: Valero shall provide Solans County CUPA™ ™

a copy of revised training procedures for on-site review that incorporate revised
procedures or acceptance.

Provide a list of MOC's developed and implemented to address the furnace
proccess improvements and procedural changes. Provide list and completed
MOC's for on-site review by Solano County CUPA

Evaluate Human Factors that led to F-105 furnace failure from either having
inadequate written operating procedures for idling or the deviation from the
established operating procedures according to section 2762.15. Valero shall
provide Solanc County a summary of the results of the Human Factors review
for on-site by Solanc County CUPA.

Perform Damage Mechanism Review for both furnaces F-105 and F-106 and
the pipestill unit including ancillary equipment pursuant to subsection 2662.5
(e). The RCA dated July 12, 2019 addressed F-105 and F-106. Valera's
planned year end DMR for the pipestill is acceptable to Solanc County CUPA
pursuant to subsection 2762.5(e);

Perform Safeguard Protection Analysis (SPA) of the Coker and Fiue Gas
Scrubber System including Furnaces F-105 and F-106. Valero shali provide
Solano County CUPA a summary of the SPA for on-site review.

Ensure that operating records including checklists, are maintained according to
Respondent's recerds retention policy that conforms to the provisions pursuant
to section.

Appropriate considerations, pursuant to Section 2762.6(b), have been addressed in the
Management of Change procedures prior to any change. (2)

The Owner/Operator failed to address the technial basis for proposed change.
[19 CCR 4.5 2762.6(b){1)]

Site Specific Violation Description:

Valero Benicia Refinery violated 19 CCR, section 2762.6 (b)(1) regarding Management of

Control# 636173 VALERO REFINING CO BENICIA CA; 3400 E SECOND ST; BENICIA Site 20015 Inventory 1 Printed 08/22/18 14:48
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Correction:

Viotation:

Correction:

CAL41501
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DESCRIFTION

Change as noted in MOC #130842 by changing by a 4-inch diameter valve on the Coker Unit
to G-inch diametervalve

The Owner/Operator shall ensure that the technical basis for the proposed change is
included.

Site Specific Corrective Action:

Correction far this violation is included in the corrective action listed below.

The Owner/Operator failed to consider the process safety impacts for proposed change.
[19 CCR 4.5 2762.6(b)(2)]

Site Specific Violation Description:

Valero Benicia Refinery violated 19 CCR, section 2762.6 (b)2) regardin

" "Management of Change as noted in MCC #130842 by changing by a 4-inch diameter

vaive on the Coker Unit to 6-inch diameter valve without performing evaluation of the
potential safety impact of these changes by performing an adequate Process Hazard
Analysis.

The Owner/Operator shall ensure that the impacts of the proposed change on process safety
are included.

Sife Specific Corrective Action:

Valero Benicia Refinery informed Solano County CUPA that they are in the process of
reviewing their MOC's that were performed using their previous MOC procedure. Valero is
reviewing the adequacy of these older MOC's and updating them as necessary. Valero shall
establish a process to systematically identify individual MOCs throughout the refinery
including all petroleum refining processes, piping, safety equipment, storage tanks, and
utilities. Valero will evaluate these MOCs to identify whether the technical basis of the change
was actually valid, whether the identified change resulted in the use of materials incompatible
with the process, re-evaluate process safety impacts, evaluate applicable damage
mechanisms such as mechanical loading failures, erosion, corrosion, thermal related failures,
cracking, embrittiement, and ensure the change in materials and equipment are adequately
addressed in process safety information. The Respondent shall ensure that all affected
employees participate in this process, Respondent shall ensure deficient materials or
equipment that require replacement, the needed mechanical integrity, and MOC processes
conform with applicable sections of Title 19, CCR, article 6.5. Valero shall provide Solano
County an on-site listing of the older MOC's. Solano County will identify which MOC's shall be
provided for more detail review. Respondent shzll prepare and submit a corrective action plan
and schedule of carrective action for the CUPA's review and concurrence within 90 days of
sighing the inspecticn report

Written procedures for maintaining the integrity of process equipment have been
established and implemented. Documents developed under this section (2762.5) are
available to employees and their representatives pursuant to Section 2762.10.

Caontrol# 636173 VALERO REFINING CO BENICIA CA; 3400 E SECOND ST; BENICIA Site 20015 laventory 1 Printed 08/22/19 14:46



CODE

Violation:

Correction:

CAL41512

Violation:

Correction:

CAL41514

Viotation:

~[19°CCR4.52762.5(a)(1)] ™

Page 11 of 14
DESCRIPTION

The Owner/Operator failed to establish, implement and maintain written procedures with clear
instructions for safely mamtalnmg the mtegnty of process eq u:pment

Site Specific Violation Description:

Vaiero failed to have procedures to ensure that the furnance tubes were dry fellowing purging
the tubes with steam. Equipment in high temperature petroleum service has a procedural step
requiring draining of equipment but there is not step ensuring the lines that are dry.

The Owner/Operator shall establish, implement and maintain written procedures that provide
clear instructions for safely conducting maintenance activities on process equipment,
consistent with the Process Safety Information.

Site Specific Corrective Action:

Valero shall modify existing line entry procedures to ensure that the equipment is dry

“inany high température petroleum system aftér purging with steam. Valero shall

consider separate employee "sign off's" for the various drain locations. Valero shall
identifity, evaluate, mitigate any underlining associated human factors. Valero shalil
establish a revised and effective line entry procedure that is based on operating and
maintenance employees experience with process equipment. Valero shall provide an
corrective action plan and implementation schedule Solano County CUPA within 90
days of signing this inspection report.

The facilily follows the corrective action work process documented in subsections 2762.16
(d) and (e).

The Owner/Operator failed to follow the corrective action work process documented in
subsections 2762.16 (d) and (e).
{19 CCR 4.5 2762.5(e)(11)]

The Owner/Operator shall follow the corrective action work process documented in
subsections 2762.16 (d) and (e) when resolving the DMR team’s findings and
recommendations, determining action items for implementation, tracking to completion, and
documentation of closeout.

Inspections and testing on process equipment adequately performed pursuant to Section
2762.5(b).

The Owner/Operator failed to perform inspections and tests as frequently as recommended
by applicable manufacturers' recommendations, RAGAGEP, internal practices that are more
protective, or more fequently if determined to be necessary by prior operating experience.
[19 CCR 4.5 2762.5(b)2)]

Site Specific Violation Description:
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Correction:

CAL41515

Violation:

Correction:;
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DESCRIPTION

_Valero violated 19 CCR., section 2762.5(b)(2) by failing to establish an adequate risk based

inspection frequency on the Coker Unit petroleum coke drain line which Solano County CUPA
observed leaking during March 24, 2019 incident and on the Coker Process Unit to Coke
Silos transfer line, that according to Valero personnel in meeting on April 3, 2019 failed five
times in the last three years, including the failure of the transfer line that excerbated the Coker
Unit's operational problems as described by Valero Personnel during the March 13, 2019
meeting with CUPA, US EPA, and BAAQMD representatives.

The Owner/Operator shall ensure that the frequency of inspections and tests are consistent with
applicable manufacturers’ recommendations, RAGAGEP, internal practices that are more protective, or
more frequently if determined to be necessary by prior operating experience.

Site Specific Corrective Action:

Valero shall reduce petroleum coke releases by developing a reliable Coker drain line and
coke transfer line inspection process that will prevent coke fine releases to the environment.

" 'Sclano County CUPA understands and disagrees with the Valero Risk Matrix, which values

these coke releases as: "AR" acceptable Risk. The frequency of these release and the
institutional knowledge regarding these releases is sufficient to provide adequate information
of system weak point and locations where line thickness measurement frequently couid
prevent releases. Running to failure is not a viable option. During a March 13, 2019 Valero
personnel explained to Solano County CUPA, US EPA and Bay Area Air Quality Management
personnel, that Coker Process Unit was in an upset condition partially caused by a silo
transfer line failure. Silo line failure can cause Coke Process issues, which are not an "AR"
acceptable risk condition for Salano County CUPA. Valero shall increase surveillance of the
coke transfer lines or pursue another option to reduce the need to modify Coker Unit
operations and the risk of potential operational upset. As part of this process, Valero shall
identify, evaluate, mitigate any underlining associated human factors. Valero shali provide a
corrective action plan and schedule for CUPA review and concurrence within 90 days of
signing inspection report.

Deficiencies in equipment that are outside acceptable limits are corrected before further
use, or in a safe and timely manner.
The Owner/Operator failed to correct deficiencies in equipment that are outside acceptable

limits.
{18 CCR 4.5 2762.5(c)]

Site Specific Violation Description:

Valero failed to decrease the intervals between inspections to a an appropriate frequency and
establish an appropriate and effective inspecticn frequency to prevent the safety valve, SV-
107 from fouling and/or malfunctioning.

The Owner/Operator shall ensure that deficiencies in equipment that are outside acceptable
limits are corrected before further use, or in a safe and timely manner.,

Site Specific Corrective Action:

Valero shall revise the mechanical integrity program for SV-107 to decrease the interval
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CAL41516

Violation:

Correction:

Page 13 of 14
DESCRIPTION

between inspections and establish an appropriate frequency of inspections to protect SV-107
from fouling or modify the system with appropriate devices such as check valves, rupture

~ discs, spare valves to ensure both the functinality and reseating of this safety valve. The

above frequencey of safety vaive inspections to prevent fouling remains undefined and the
process shall be continued.

Valero will evaluate the where use of pilot operated valves are appropriate for service where
fouling is prevalent according to RAGAGEP and manufacturers recommendations by
referencing American Petroleum Institute (API) 520 Part |, sections, 2.2.2.5 & 2.2.2.9,
Anderson Greenwood, Crosby Pressure Relief Valve Engineering Handbook No. TP-v300,
May 1897, page 2.5, AP1 520, Part |I, section 5.7, and AP! 576, section 4.5.3.4. Valero shall
establish an inspection program that includes participation of operating and maintenance
employees with experience with the process equipment. Valero shall complete the evaluation
of SV-107 pilot system as stated in thier Root Cause Analysis (RCA) document dated July 12,
2019. Solano County concurs with the Octaober 1, 2019 completion date as stated in the RCA

Provide the revised mechanical integrity procedures for Solano CUF’A S to rewew on- s:te and

“eoncurrence within 90" days of sighing thig inspéction report. ™

New or updated equipment and spare or maintenance parts are installed properly and are
suitable to the process they will be used in with the criterial established in subsection
2762.1(d).

The Owner/Qperator failed to ensure and document that newly installed process equipment
for which no RAGAGERP exists, are designed, built, installed, maintained, inspected, tested
and operated in a safe manner.

[18 CCR 4.5 2762.5(d)(3)]

Site Specific Violations Descriptions:

1. Valero Benicia Refinery violated 19 CCR, section 2762.5(d)(3) by failing to ensure
that the carbon monoxide and oxygen senscrs on Furnace F105/106 that have not
been operational for at least 3 years are maintained, inspected, tested and replaced in
compliance with manufacturer's specifications, any other design specifications, and all
applicable codes and standards.

The Owner/Operator shall conduct regularly scheduled checks and inspections as necessary
to ensure that the requirements of section 2762.5(d)(1) are met.

Site Specific Corrective Actions:

1. Valero Benicia Refinery shall ensure carbon monoexide and oxygen sensors installed on all
furnaces are functional, maintained, inspected, and tested. Respondent shall establish or
revise an existing process that documents and ensures that all carbon monoxide and oxygen
sensors for furnaces are inspecied maintained and tested according to manufacturer's
specifications, design specifications, and all other standards and codes. Soiano County CUPA
agrees that this above requirement was corrected on-site by the purchase and installation of
the Carbon Dioxide and Oxygen meters.
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CODE DESCRIPTION

Thie following corrective action is still in progress:
Respondent shall identify and evaluate and mitigate the human factors that are posing

barriers preventing an adequate mechanical integrity process. The Respondent shall provide
Solano County CUPA a summary of the human factors anlaysis for an on-site review within 90
days of signing inspection report.

CalARP Checklist:
In: CALO58, CAL059, CAL060, CAL40608
Class I: CAL40104, CAL40601, CAL40702, CAL41501, CAL41512, CAL41514, CAL41515, CAL41516

I HEREBY, ACKNOWLEDGE THE ISSUANCE AND RECEIPT OF THIS OFFICJAL RISK MANAGEMENT INSPECTION

REPORT. 7 %Zﬁ %\ ches RobinSer
2 v ~22~|
Cors ) 2 g

Colby S LaPlace, Sr. Haz Mat Specialist RECEIVED BY: SIGNATURE

Si%w\’h)w Lot
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